
1, Bring the tracker close to the iPhone. The “Find My” APP searches for a long time, but  
   can’t find the tracker (more than 15 seconds).
Solutions:
  a) Charge the device with the wireless charger.
  b) Press the power button      to turn on the device.
  c) When powered on, short press the button      5 times. Press and hold the button for   
     the 5th time until you hear a beep sound.
  d) Deactivate the network and Bluetooth function in the “Settings” of your iPhone. Turn    
      off the “Find My” APP in the background. After 5 seconds, activate your iPhone's 
      network and then turn on the “Find My” APP to search again.
2, Unable to add new item (several different prompt messages).

    information or waiting for “Setting about to be completed” process.
3, The “Find My” App can find the anti-lost tracker, but the tracker beeps when entering 

Z006 说明书
折后尺寸：115*70mm
材质：70g双胶纸
工艺：单张双面印刷，风琴折
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使用本产品前请认真阅读使用说明书

1.请勿撞击、扔掷、针刺本产品，并避免跌落、挤压、弯曲产品。

2.请避免在高温、低温、潮湿、多尘及长期暴露于阳光下使用。

3.请勿将本产品置于有腐蚀性物品的环境，严禁使用其他化学溶液清洗本产品。

4.请勿将产品放置于具有强大电磁场的器具中，以及远离磁性设备。

5.请勿拆解本产品，以免引起设备故障

1、本防丢器内部使用100mAh聚合物电池，支持无线充电功能，手机在查找防丢

    器时，不仅有发声，还会闪动LED！

2、ZIKE Smart Card 支持使用 iOS 14.5 或更高版本的 iPhone/iPod 机型、

    iPadOS 14.5 或更高版本的 iPad 机型以及 macOS 12.5 或更高版本的 Mac 

    机型。（与 AirTag 相同）.

备注:

1、打开手机蓝牙功能（设置-蓝牙-打开开关）

2、打开手机-设置-通知-查找（打开所有通知权限）

3、打开手机-设置-蜂窝数据-查找（无线局域网与蜂窝数据）

4、打开手机-设置-隐私-定位服务（打开开关）

5、手机设备必须登录Apple ID

连接前准备:

Smart Card 防丢器

70mm

490mm

Smart Card

HELLO
BEFORE USE PLEASE
READ THE INSTRUCTION MANUAL

    exposure to sunlight.
3. Do not place this product in an environment with corrosive substances, and it is 

1.  Do not hit, throw, or puncture the product, and avoid dropping, squeezing, or  

    strictly forbidden to use other chemical solutions to clean this product.
4. Do not place the product in appliances with strong electromagnetic fields, and 
    keep away from magnetic equipment.
5. Do not disassemble this product, so as not to cause equipment failure.

    bending  the product.
2. Please avoid high temperature, low temperature, humidity, dusty and long-term 

解除绑定的注意事项:
1、当手机与绑定的防丢器在蓝牙通信的范围内（可通过在 APP 内点击“播放声音”
    确定手机是否连上的是将要解绑的防丢器）。
    解绑操作方法：
    在“查找”APP 内移除绑定，移除成功后，防丢器会有解绑成功的提示音，此时
    防丢器可以被其他苹果手机正常连接使用。
2、当手机与绑定的防丢器超过了蓝牙通信的距离。
    解绑操作方法：
    第一步，在“查找”APP 内移除绑定的防丢器；第二步，防丢器通过本地解除绑
    定操作，解绑（快速连续按防丢器按键5 下，第 5 下长按，听到提示音）。
    即手机 APP 要解绑，防丢器本地也要解绑，两端单独成功解绑之后，防丢器
    才能被其他iPhone手机正常连接使用。如果是单独一方成功解绑，另一方没有
    成功解绑，防丢器是不能被其他iPhone手机正常连接使用。

其他注意事项:
1、“查找”APP 绑定和解绑的时间，有时快，有时慢，原因与手机网络速度、手机
    本身的运行流畅性、以及防丢器的信号强度有关。
2、电池电量用完不影响防丢器的正常使用，使用无线充电器给防丢器充满电开机
    后，手机和防丢器在蓝牙通信的范围内，在 APP 点击“播放声音”出现“无法连
    接物品”的情况，那么多次点击 APP 里面的“播放声音”选项，此时防丢器会播
    放提示音，并且“无法连接物品”的提示也会消失。原因是手机和防丢器要连接
    上之后，才能正常播放声音。
3、防丢器位置信息和时间更新慢，或者不更新的原因：
     a) 防丢器可能被其他人本地解绑；
     b) 防丢器的电池可能没电；
     c) 防丢器可能被其他人关机；
     d) 绑定防丢器的手机的网络，蓝牙，位置服务可能没有打开；
     e) 防丢器可能被 APP 判断为用作跟踪他人使用（Apple APP 算法决定）；
     f) 防丢器可能在一个信号被屏蔽的空间里，不能和其他手机正常通信；
     g) 防丢器周围可能没有其他苹果手机，所以上报不了位置信息。
4、如果防丢器开机后，发出“滴滴”声或者不发出声音，说明电池没电了。充电池
    后，如果没有开机提示音，说明防丢器可能损坏了。
5、由于手机和防丢器是靠蓝牙通信的，所以他们之间的位置误差有几米，不像 
    Airtag 那样有几厘米的位置误差，因为 Airtag 有 UWB 模块。近距离的情况下，
    可通过在 APP 内点击“播放声音”来确定防丢器的具体位置。
6、当手机与防丢器刚完成连接时，立刻点击 APP 内的“播放声音”选项，有时会提
     示“无法连接物品”，防丢器也不会播放声音，这个是正常的。过几秒在点击APP
     内的“播放声音”选项，防丢器就可以正常播放声音了。 手机与防丢器刚完成连
     接后，要等几秒钟，再对防丢器进行操作，这样就不会有这种问题了。
 7、当手机与防丢器刚完成连接时，立刻点击 APP 内的“有可用更新”选项，有时
     APP 页 面会刷新一下，但是没有弹出“更新”弹窗，这个是正常的。过几秒在点
     击 APP 内的“有可用更新”选项，防丢器就可以正常弹出“更新”弹窗了。 手机与
     防丢器刚完成连接后，要等几秒钟，再对防丢器进行操作，这样就不会有这种
     问题了。

Smart Card
型号：Z006
蓝牙版本：5.2
频率范围：2400～2483.5 MHz
传输距离：50m
频响：20 ~ 20K Hz
电池：可充电锂聚合物电池（100 mAh）
待机时间：12个月
防水等级：IPX7
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绑定可能会遇到的问题:

1、将防丢器靠近手机，“查找”APP 搜索很久都没有搜到防丢器（超过 15 秒未搜索

    到的情况）.

    解决办法：

    a) 用无线充电器给防丢器充电；

    b) 按下电源键     让防丢器开机；

    c) 防丢器开机后，快速连续按防丢器     按键 5 下，第 5 下长按，听到提示音；

    d) 把iPhone手机“设置”里面的网络，蓝牙关掉，在后台把“查找”APP关掉，等待

        5 秒，然后再重新打开手机的网络和蓝牙，接着打开 “查找”APP 重新搜索。

2、出现“无法添加新物品”的情况（有几种不同的提示信息）；

3、“查找”APP 能搜索到防丢器，但是在输入信息、或者正在等待“即将完成设置”的

    过程中，防丢器发出提示音；

    问题2、3解决办法：

    a) 防丢器之前没有被连过，是新的；或者之前连接过，但是手机和防丢器都已

       经解除绑定了；

    b) 用无线充电器给防丢器充满电，按开机键     听到提示音，说明正常开机；

    c) 快速连续按防丢器按键     5 下，第 5 下长按，听到提示音；

    d) 检察手机是否处于网络可用状态；

    e) 把手机放在网络良好的环境下；

    f) 关闭手机网络，“设置”里关闭蓝牙功能；

    g) 在后台把“查找”APP 关掉；

    h) 等待 5 秒，重新打开手机的网络以及蓝牙；

    i) 打开“查找”APP 重新搜索，连接防丢器；

    j) 如果还是出现无法连接的情况，回到步骤（e）继续操作，有时需要重复

      几次才能正常连接绑定。

4、防丢器已经被其他iPhone手机绑定了。手机 APP 没有解绑，防丢器本地也没有

    解绑，这种情况下，APP 是搜不到防丢器的。

5、防丢器已经被其他iPhone手机绑定了。手机 APP 没有解绑，但是防丢器本地解

    绑了，这种情况下，APP 能搜到防丢器，但是不能连接上，只有当绑定该防丢器

    的手机，在 APP 内解绑了，才能连接使用该防丢器。

6、新防丢器按开关键开机时，提示“哔哔”声不能开机，可能是防丢器电池电量低，

    请使用无线充电器给防丢器充满电后再开机绑定手机。

    e) 开机状态长按     按键至少3秒，关机：提示“哔，哔”;
    f) 通过“查找”APP，成功升级防丢器固件之后一小段铃声。
    g) APP 播放提示音的条件：防丢器和手机要在蓝牙通信的距离内（在空旷且
       没有太多干扰信号的情况下，最大连接距离有 50 米）
2、使用“查找”APP 来跟踪个人物品，操作说明可参考以下网站：
       https://support.apple.com/zh-cn/HT211331
3、使用“查找”APP 定位丢失的设备或物品，操作说明可参考以下网站：
       https://support.apple.com/zh-cn/HT210515
    

Note:
1, The Smart Card has a built-in 100mAh polymer battery and supports wireless charging.
    When the iPhone searches for the Smartcard,it will not only make a sound but also 
    have an LED flashing.
2, The Smart Card supports iPhone/iPod models with iOS 14.5 or later,iPad models with 
    iPadOS 14.5 or later, and MAC models with macOS 12.5 or later.(Same as AirTag)

Preparations:
1, Turn on Bluetooth on your iPhone (Settings - Bluetooth - Turn on the switch).
2, Turn on your iPhone -Settings-Notifications-Find My(Turn on Allow Notification).
3, Turn on your iPhone -Settings-Cellular-Find My(WLAN & Cellular Data).
4, Turn on your iPhone -Settings-Privacy-Location Services (turn on the switch).
5, Your iPhone must be logged in with Apple ID.

Connect SmartCard:

    and emoji can be set according to your personal preferences.

    the displayed information will be different, but this will not affect normal use).
7, Click “Finish” to finish your Smart Card set-up. After setting up, you can click  "Play 

1,  Power on: Short press        (you will hear a ringtone).
2, Open “Find My” App on your iPhone, allow notifications from the App.
3, Select "Items" at the bottom, then click "Add Item" and select  "Other Supported Items".
4, lt will pop-up "Searching Items", make sure your Smart Card is close to your iPhone.   
    Wait...until you see ZIKE Smart Card, then click "Connect".
5, Follow the pop-up to fill name, and select an emoji, then click "Continue". The name 

6, When "This Item Is Linked to Your Apple ID" is pop-up, click "Agree"(different systems, 

   Sound" in the APP to verify whether it is successfully connected to ZIKE Smart Card.

Use of the Works with Apple badge means that a product has been designed to 
work specifically with the technology identified in the badge and has been 
certified by the product manufacturer to meet Apple Find My network product 
specifications and requirements. Apple is not responsible for the operation of this 
device or use of this product or its compliance with safety and regulatory 
standards.

The Apple Find My network provides an easy, secure way to locate compatible 
personal items using the Find My app on your iPhone, iPad, Mac, or the Find 
Items app on Apple Watch.

Apple, Apple Find My, Apple Watch, Find My, iPhone, iPad, iPadOS, Mac, macOS 
and watchOS are the trademarks of Apple Inc. IOS is a trademark or registered 
trademark of Cisco in the U.S. and other countries and is used under license.
The trademark “iPhone” is used with a license from Aiphone K.K.

To use the Apple Find My app to locate this item, the latest version of iOS, 
iPadOS, or macOS is recommended. The Find Items app on Apple Watch requires 
the latest version of watchOS. 

    unpaired, nor has the anti-lost tracker been unpaired locally. In this case, the APP can't 

5, The anti-lost tracker has been paired by other iPhone. The iPhone APP has been not 
    find the anti-lost tracker.

  g) Turn off the “Find My” app in the background.

6, When the new anti-lost tracker is turned on by pressing power button, it prompts “beep 

  i) Turn on the “Find My” App to search again and connect the device.

    charger before turning it on and pairing your iPhone.

    unpaired, but the anti-lost tracker has been unpaired locally. In this case, the APP can 

  h) After 5 seconds activate the network and the Bluetooth function of your iPhone again.

4, The anti-lost tracker has been paired by other iPhone. The iPhone APP has been not 

  f ) Deactivate the network and the Bluetooth function of the iPhone in “Settings”.

    to the anti-lost tracker is unpaired in the APP, can the anti-lost tracker been paired.

    Sometimes you need to repeat it several times to connect and pair normally.

    The battery of the device is low. Please fully charge the device through the wireless 

  e) Place the iPhone in a good network environment.

  j) If the connection still fails, please go back to step (e) to continue the operation. 

    search the anti-lost tracker, but can't connect to it. Only when the iPhone which is paired 

    beep” sound and can’t be turned on.

2 & 3 Solutions:

       before, but the iPhone and the anti-lost tracker have been unpaired;
   b) Fully charge the device via the wireless charger. If you hear a beep sound when   
       pressing the power button      , it means the tracker can be normally powered on.
   c) Short press the button      5 times. Press and hold the button for the 5th time until 

   a) The tracker has not been connected before, it is new; or it has been connected   

       you hear a beep sound.
  d) Check whether the iPhone is available on the network.

Notes for unpairing:

   Operation for unpairing:
   Remove the pairing in the “Find My” APP. After successful removal, the tracker will 

   prompt sound).

   other iPhone.

    communication

   the button      5 times. Press and hold the button for the 5th time until you hear a 

   That is to say, the APP on the iPhone should be unpaired and the anti-lost tracker 

   with other iPhone.
2, When the iPhone and the paired anti-lost tracker are not within the range of Bluetooth 

   Operation for unpairing:
   Step 1: Unpair the paired anti-lost tracker in the “Find My” App.

   lost tracker can be connected and used by other iPhone. If one side of the device is 

   Step 2: The anti-lost tracker can be unpaired by local unpairing operation (short press 

   connected to the paired anti-lost tracker).

   have a successful unpairing prompt sound. At this time, the device can be connected 

   should be unpaired locally. After both sides are successfully unpaired, then the anti-

   successfully unpaired and the other side is not, the anti-lost tracker cannot be used by 

1, When the iPhone and the paired anti-lost tracker are within the range of Bluetooth 
   communication (you can click “Play Sound” in the APP to check whether the iPhone is 
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1,  Click "Available Updates" on the page of “Find My” App.
2, Click "Update" in the pop-up window.
3, Wait for about 3 minutes until the update is completed.
4, The firmware version will be refreshed automatically, and there will be a beep sound 
    from the anti-lost tracker.

Firmware Upgrade:

Main Function:

1, Playing prompt sound: 
   a) Click the “Play Sound” in the “Find My” APP: “Play ringtone continuously”for 10 seconds;
   b) Double-click the button       of anti-lost tracker when powered on:a“Beep” sound;
   c) After successful unpairing: a short ringtone;
   d) Click the button       of the device when powered off, the device will be turned onwith a 

       short ringtone: the ringtone will be different for paired and unpaired devices.;
   e) When powered on, press and hold the button       for at least 3 seconds to turn off the 
       device: “Beep, beep”. 
   f ) After successfully upgrading the anti-lost tracker firmware through the “Find My” APP: 
      a short ringtone.
   g) Conditions for APP to play the prompt tone: the anti-lost tracker and the iPhone should 
       be within the distance of Bluetooth communication  (maximum connection distance in 
       an open space without too many interfering signals: 50 meters).
2, Track personal belongings through the “Find My” APP - for operation instructions, 
    please refer to the following website:https://support.apple.com/zh-cn/HT211331

3, Locate lost devices or items through the "Find My" App - for operation instructions, 
    please refer to the following website: https://support.apple.com/zh-cn/HT210515

Unpair:
1, Unpair iPhone: Make sure that the device is online. In the “Find My” App,click "Remove 
   Devices" at the bottom of the page. Click "Remove" and then continue to click "Remove" 
   until the "Removing Devices" process is complete.At this time, you will hear the unpair 
   prompt sound and the device flashes blue light. The unpairing operation is completed.
2, Unpair and reset: When connected, short press the button        5 times. Press and hold 
    the button for the 5th time until you hear a reset tone with blue flashing light. At this time, 
    the anti-lost tracker is successfully unpaired.

Operations:

    is connected to the anti-lost tracker, please wait a few seconds before operating, so 

     anti-lost tracker must be connected before the sound can be played properly.
3, Reasons why the location information and time of the anti-lost tracker are updated 

       communicate with other devices;
   g) There may be no other iPhones around the anti-lost tracker, so the location 
       information can’t be reported.
4, If the anti-lost tracker makes a beep sound or no sound when it is turned on, it means 

    be damaged.
5, Since the iPhone and the anti-lost tracker are communicating by Bluetooth, the position 

    “Play Sound” in the APP immediately. Sometimes it will prompt “Unable to connect” and 

    “Available Updates” in the APP immediately. Sometimes the APP page will be refreshed, 

    error between them is a few meters. Unlike AirTag, which has several centimeters 
    position error, because it has UWB module. In the case of close range, you can click 

    that the battery is dead. If there is still no beep sound after charging, the device may 

    the “Play Sound” in the APP, and the device can play sound properly. After the iPhone 

    slowly or not:
    a) The anti-lost tracker may have been locally unpaired by someone else;
    b) The battery of the anti-lost tracker may be dead;
    c) The device may have been turned off by someone else;
    d) The network, Bluetooth, location services of the paired iPhone may not be turned on;
    e) The anti-lost tracker may have been judged by the APP as being used for tracking 

    but there is no “Update” pop-up window, which is normal. After a few seconds, click 

    the anti-lost tracker won't play the sound, which is normal. After a few seconds, click 

    “Available Updates” in the APP, and the “Update” pop-up window will appear. After the 
     iPhone is connected to the anti-lost tracker, please wait a few seconds before 
     operating, so that the problem won’t occur.

7, When the connection between the iPhone and the anti-lost tracker is finished, click 

        others (determined by Apple's APP algorithm);
    f ) The anti-lost tracker may be in a space where the signal is blocked and can’t 

    that the problem won’t occur.

    “Play Sound” in the APP to check the exact location of the anti-lost tracker.
6, When the connection between the iPhone and the anti-lost tracker is finished, click 
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Smart Card
Model：Z006
Bluetooth version：5.2
Frequency range：2400～2483.5 MHz
Transmission distance：50m
Frequency response：20 ~ 20K Hz
Battery: 
Rechargeable lithium battery (100 mAh)
Completion time: 12 months
Waterproof level: IPX7

1, Power on: short press the button       . There will be a prompt sound when powering 
   on. If not paired, a ringtone sounds and the device flashes blue. If paired, another 
   ringtone sounds.

2, Power off：Press and hold the button       for at least 3 seconds. There will be two 
    beep sounds and blue flashing light, when the device powers off.
3, When powering on, short press the button        twice, There will be a beep sound 
   and the device flashes blue light.

4, Reset：When connected, short press the button        5 times. Press and hold the 
    button for the 5th time until you hear a reset tone with blue flashing light. This 
   operation will clear all local pairing information and reset the device at the same 
   time.

未经合规负责方明确批准的任何更改或修改都可能导致用户操作设备的权限失效。

本设备经过测试，符合 FCC 规则第 15 部分对 B 类数字设备的限制。 这些限制

旨在提供合理的保护，防止住宅安装中的有害干扰。 该设备会产生使用并辐射射

频能量，如果不按照说明安装和使用，可能会对无线电通信造成有害干扰。 但是，

不能保证特定安装中不会发生干扰。 如果该设备确实对无线电或电视接收造成有

害干扰（可以通过关闭和打开设备来确定），我们鼓励用户尝试通过以下一项或

多项措施来纠正干扰：

Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

4.Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B 
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential 
installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that 
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by 
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures:

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The 
device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.

3.Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 
receiver is connected.

1. Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
2.Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

挂钩孔

开关键

无线充电位置标识

序列号

Hook hole

On/off button

Wireless charging position identifier
serial number

5, Charging：Please use a Qi-compliant wireless charger and align it with the wireless 
    charging position of the anti-lost tracker. Red light is always on when charging. 
    Green light is always on when fully charged.

Problems that may be encountered by pairing:

Other Notes:
1, The time for pairing and unpairing of “Find My” APP fluctuates. This is related to the
    network speed of the iPhone, the smoothness of the iPhone itself and the signal 
    strength of the anti-lost tracker.
2, Running out of battery doesn’t affect the normal use of the anti-lost tracker. Fully 

    and anti-lost tracker within the Bluetooth communication range. If you click “Play 

    Sound” in the APP several times. At this time, the tracker will play a prompt sound 

    charge the tracker by the wireless charger and then turn it on. Keep your iPhone 

    and the “Unable to connect” message will disappear. Since the iPhone and the 

    Sound” in the APP and the “Unable to connect” message appears, then click “Play 

1.重新调整或摆放接收天线。

2.增加设备和接收器之间的距离。

3.将设备连接到与接收器所连接电路不同的电路插座上。

4.请咨询经销商或经验丰富的广播/电视技术人员寻求帮助。该设备已经过评估，

可满足一般射频暴露要求。 该设备可以在便携式暴露条件下使用，不受限制。

1、开机：短按      （一段铃声）

2、找到iPhone自带的“查找”应用程序，然后打开它。

3、手机底部导航栏，选择“物品-添加物品-其他支持的物品”

4、等待搜索，搜索完成后会显示ZIKE Smart Card，点击“连接”

5、自定义ZIKE Smart Card 的“名称”和“表情符号”，可以根据个人喜好进行设置。

6、将ZIKE Smart Card注册到您的Apple Id（不同的系统版本，显示的信息会有

     所不同，但这不会影响正常使用），然后等待设置完成。此步骤是自动的，

     点击同意、完成即可。

7、连接成功后，然后单击“播放声音”，可以确保是否连接到ZIKE Smart Card

https://manuals.plus/m/b4eb344efbfaab82f60e384f9cdc2ef0bd28afc81c075061c7d04d4bfa3542af
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